- Subd. 4. "Person" means an individual, partnership, firm, association, or corporation.
- Sec. 2. [325.89] Furnishing of space; exceptions. Subdivision 1. It is unlawful for any person engaged in the business of outdoor advertising to directly or indirectly discriminate on the basis of race, color, creed or political affiliation in the furnishing of advertising or advertising service or space for advertisements on advertising devices. This shall not be construed as making mandatory the assignment of space immediately adjacent to previously leased space for the promotion of conflicting services or ideas.
- Subd. 2. The person engaged in the business of outdoor advertising does not have to accept a request for advertising space from any person not willing to pay the prescribed rates or charges and the advertising of any material prohibited by law.
- Sec. 3. [325.90] Violations. Any person violating the provisions of this act is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 532—S. F. No. 1270

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating moneys from the employment security building fund which is hereby created; authorizing the acquisition of real property by gift, purchase or condemnation and construction thereon of a building for the department of employment security; authorizing the issuance and sale of state bonds under the provisions of Minnesota Constitution, Article 9, Section 6, to finance such fund; authorizing the sale of the state building presently occupied by the department of employment security; and appropriating the proceeds from the sale of such bonds and such building and federal funds granted as rental for equivalent office space quarters to the employment security building fund and the state bond fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Employment security building; appropriation. There is hereby appropriated to the commissioner of administration from the employment security building fund in the state treasury, which fund is hereby created, the sum of \$3,500,000 for the purpose of acquiring real property within the city of St. Paul and con-

structing thereon a suitable building for the department of employment security. Any interest received on moneys so appropriated shall be credited to such fund.

- Sec. 2. The commissioner of administration with the approval of the commissioner of employment security may acquire any real property for the purpose expressed in section 1 by gift, purchase, or condemnation. If it is deemed necessary to acquire such real property by condemnation, proceedings shall be instituted therefor under and pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 117, and any act amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.
- Sec. 3. Subsequent to the concurrence by the bureau of employment security of the United States department of labor, the commissioner of administration may sell and the governor may convey by instrument in such form as the attorney general shall approve the land and building located at 369 Cedar Street, St. Paul, Minnesota, presently occupied by the department of employment security. The proceeds of such sale shall be deposited in the state treasury to the credit of the employment security building fund, and the amount of such proceeds is hereby appropriated to such fund for the purposes stated in sections 1 and 2 of this act. Such sale shall be conducted in the manner determined by the commissioner of administration and as approved by the governor.
- Sec. 4. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration shall certify to the state auditor the amount necessary, not to exceed \$3,000,000, which he anticipates will be needed to be borrowed to carry out the purposes expressed in sections 1 and 2. Upon receipt of such certification, the state auditor shall issue and sell employment security building bonds of the state of Minnesota in the amount stated in the commissioner's certificate, for the prompt and full payment of which, with interest thereon, the full faith, credit, and taxing powers of the state are hereby irrevocably pledged. From the proceeds of the bonds there shall be credited to the state bond fund a sum sufficient to pay all interest to become due on the bonds to and including July 1 in the second year after the issuance thereof, and the remainder of the bond proceeds shall be credited to the employment security building fund created by section 1.
- Subd. 2. The bonds shall be issued and sold on competitive bids upon such notice, at such time and price, in such form, bearing interest at such rate or rates, maturing either without option of prior redemption or subject to prepayment upon such notice and at such times and prices, payable at such bank or banks, within or without the state, with such provisions for registration, conver-

sion, and exchange or for the issuance of notes in anticipation of the sale and delivery of definitive bonds, and in accordance with such further regulations as the state auditor shall determine subject to the limitations stated in this act (but not subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 15.0411 to 15.0422). The bonds shall be issued in denominations of \$1,000 or multiples thereof and shall mature serially as the state auditor may determine, commencing not earlier than July 1 in the third year following the issuance of the bonds. They shall not be sold at less than par value plus accrued interest and shall be executed by the state auditor and attested by the state treasurer under their official seals. The signature of one of these officers on the face of any bond, and their seals, and the signatures of both officers on the interest coupons appurtenant to any bond, may be printed, lithographed, stamped, or engraved thereon. The state auditor is authorized and directed to ascertain and certify to the purchasers of the bonds the performance and existence of all acts, conditions, and things necessary to make them valid and binding general obligations of the state of Minnesota in accordance with their terms.

Subd. 3. If found necessary, the state auditor shall levy each year on all taxable property within the state whatever tax may be necessary to produce an amount sufficient, with all money then and theretofore transferred under section 4, subdivision 1 and section 6, to pay the entire amount of principal and interest which is then due or is to become due within the then ensuing year and to and including July 1 of the second ensuing year, on employment security building bonds issued pursuant to this section. Such tax shall be levied upon all real property used for the purposes of a homestead, as well as other taxable property, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 273.13, Subdivisions 6 and 7. Such tax shall be subject to no limitation of rate or amount until all such bonds and all interest thereon are fully paid. The proceeds of such taxes are appropriated and shall be credited to the state bond fund, and the principal and interest of said bonds are payable from the proceeds of such taxes, and the whole thereof, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for such payments. If at any time there is insufficient money from the proceeds of the taxes provided for herein to pay the principal and interest when due on such bonds, then such principal and interest shall be paid out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury, and the amount necessary therefor is hereby appropriated. The general revenue fund shall be reimbursed from the proceeds of said taxes when received. This act shall constitute complete authority for issuance of such bonds and the bonds shall not be subject to restrictions or limitations contained in any other law.

Subd. 4. Any expenses, incidental to the sale, printing, execution, and delivery of the bonds authorized by this act, including, but without limitation, the actual and necessary travel and subsistence expenses of state officers and employees for such purposes, shall be paid from the employment security building fund in the state treasury, and the amounts necessary therefor are appropriated from such fund.

764

- Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, all moneys appropriated herein shall be deemed for acquisition and construction or other permanent improvement and shall be available until the purposes for which such appropriation was made shall have been accomplished or abandoned. None of such moneys shall be canceled. When the purposes of the appropriations have been accomplished or abandoned, as provided for in this act, the authority to whom the appropriation is made shall so certify to the state auditor. Thereupon any unencumbered balance of the moneys appropriated by this act or any transfer thereof as provided in this act shall be transferred and credited to the state bond fund in the state treasury and added to the proceeds of the taxes levied by section 4, subdivision 3, of this act. Amounts so transferred and credited to the state bond fund are hereby appropriated in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Constitution, Article 9, Section 6, Subdivision 4, for the purpose of reducing the amount of the tax otherwise to be levied by section 4, subdivision 3, of this act.
- For the cost for the land and building for the department of employment security to be financed under this act, the state shall secure advance assurance from the federal bureau of employment security that, after completion of the project and occupancy of the building, federal funds normally allocated and granted to the department of employment security as rental for equivalent office space quarters may be applied, to pay the necessary capital costs of the project, including principal and interest payable on employment security building bonds issued pursuant to this act, and incidental expenses in connection with the issuance and sale of such bonds. These funds, together with the proceeds of the sale of the existing building in accordance with section 3 and the income received from investment thereof, shall be held in the employment security building fund. On or before November 1 in each year the commissioner of employment security shall transfer from that fund to the state bond fund such amount, or all thereof if necessary, as may be required, with all money previously transferred pursuant to this section or section 4, subdivision 1, and all income from the investment of such money, to pay all principal and interest theretofore due and to become due on and before July 1 in the

second ensuing year on employment security building bonds issued pursuant to this act. There is annually appropriated from the employment security building fund a sum of money sufficient to carry out the provisions of this subdivision.

- Sec. 7. It is declared to be the policy of the state that in the event a building is constructed for the department of employment security as provided by this act, such department or such other department of the state as may hereafter perform its functions, shall be housed therein; and after the cost of the land and building have been fully amortized by grants of federal funds, there shall be no further payment by the United States for such purpose. If, in the future, the state moves said department of employment security from the employment security building, other substantially similar space shall be provided by the state to said department without further payment by the United States.
- Sec. 8. No obligation shall be incurred or any money expended pursuant to the appropriations herein made or shall the transfer of property pursuant to section 3 of this act be made without the approval and concurrence of the commissioner of employment security.
- Sec. 9. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its final enactment.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 533—S. F. No. 1393

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the board of county commissioners of Hennepin county authorizing the creation of a contingent fund, fixing the amount thereof and limiting its use.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county; contingent fund. The board of county commissioners of Hennepin county is hereby authorized to appropriate from the general revenue fund of the county annually a sum not to exceed \$1,000 as a contingent fund. All expenditures from such fund shall be made only upon approval of four-fifths of the members of such board for such purposes as they deem for the best interests of the county.